

Nos. 2011-17357, 2011-17373

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION D/B/A
GLAXOSMITHKLINE,**

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

Appeal From The United States District Court For The
Northern District of California
In Case No. 4:07-cv-05702-CW, Judge Claudia Wilken

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE and CROSS-APPELLANT
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE**

Alexander F. Wiles
Brian Hennigan
Carlos R. Moreno
Trevor V. Stockinger
Lillie A. Werner
Christopher Beatty
Andrew Ow
IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900
Los Angeles, California 90067-4276
Telephone: (310) 277-1010
Facsimile: (310) 203-7199

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee and Cross-
Appellant SmithKline Beecham Corporation d/b/a
GlaxoSmithKline

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON GSK’S CROSS-APPEAL.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON ABBOTT’S APPEAL.....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
ARGUMENT RELATING TO GSK’S CROSS-APPEAL.....	17
I. Standard of Review	17
II. This Court Should Order a New Trial Because the District Court Erred By Not Rejecting Abbott’s Peremptory Challenge of a Gay Man.....	18
A. <i>Batson</i> applies to the use of peremptory strikes to exclude gay men from the jury.	18
1. <i>Batson</i> prohibits peremptory strikes based on a juror’s sexual orientation because heightened scrutiny under the Equal Protection Clause applies to any classification that impinges on the liberty rights of homosexuals.	19
2. <i>Batson</i> prohibits peremptory strikes based on a juror’s sexual orientation because sexual orientation is a suspect or quasi-suspect classification subject to heightened scrutiny under the Equal Protection Clause.	25
3. <i>Batson</i> applies because Abbott’s strike of a gay man constitutes gender based discrimination.	29

	<u>Page</u>
4. No binding authority forecloses applying <i>Batson</i> to Abbott’s strike of a gay man.	31
B. The Court Should Complete a Proper Three-Step <i>Batson</i> Analysis and Grant a New Trial as a Remedy for Abbott’s Discrimination.	35
1. GSK made a <i>prima facie</i> showing of discrimination.	36
2. This Court should complete the remainder of the three-step <i>Batson</i> analysis and order a new trial as a remedy for Abbott’s discrimination.	40
III. This Court Should Direct the District Court to Enter Judgment in Favor of GSK on its UDTPA Claim	43
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT RELATING TO ABBOTT’S APPEAL.....	49
ARGUMENT RELATING TO ABBOTT’S APPEAL.....	49
I. Standard of Review	49
II. GSK’s Implied Covenant Claim is Legally Sufficient.....	50
A. The implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing applies here.	50
B. Substantial evidence supports the jury’s finding that the implied covenant prohibited Abbott from using its control over Norvir to interfere with GSK’s efforts to sell Lexiva and that Abbott did exactly that.	52
C. The amount of the damages award does not indicate that Abbott only incidentally lessened the benefit of GSK’s bargain.....	57
III. The Limitation of Liability Clause Does Not Bar GSK’s Recovery.....	58
A. The jury instructions correctly stated the law.....	58

	<u>Page</u>
B. The jury’s answers to two special interrogatories do not indicate it concluded that Abbott engaged in no intentional wrongdoing.	64
C. This Court should affirm the damages award because, as a matter of law, GSK’s lost profits were direct damages.....	66
CONCLUSION	67
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 773 N.E.2d 496 (N.Y. 2002)	50, 51
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Alexis v. Leporati</i> , No. 93-10003, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11705 (D. Mass. July 30, 1996)	39
<i>Bains LLC v. Arco Prods. Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005)	65
<i>Banc of Am. Sec. LLC v. Solow Building Co. II</i> , 847 N.Y.S.2d 49 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....	62, 63
<i>Bank of New York v. Sasson</i> , 786 F. Supp. 349 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	58
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	passim
<i>Beller v. Middendorf</i> , 632 F.2d 788 (9th Cir.1980)	23, 24
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U. S. 186 (1986)	passim
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	33
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	23

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	26, 29
<i>Crittenden v. Ayers</i> , 624 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2010)	36, 39
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	34
<i>Deutsche Lufthansa AG v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-CV-7667, 2007 WL 403301 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2007)	59
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	19
<i>El-Hakem v. BJY, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Empire One Telecomms., Inc. v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 888 N.Y.S.2d 714 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009).....	63
<i>Fossen v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mont.</i> , 660 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Gill v. Stern (In re Stern)</i> , 345 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	34
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , No. 10-00257, 2012 WL 569685 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2012).....	24, 25
<i>Green v. LaMarque</i> , 532 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Gross v. Sweet</i> , 400 N.E.2d 306 (N.Y. 1979)	59, 60
<i>Hatheway v. Sec’y of Army</i> , 641 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1981)	23, 24

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hernandez–Montiel v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)	27, 28
<i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	24, 33
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 767 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Huff v. Autos Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 477 S.E.2d 86 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996).....	45, 47
<i>Hyatt Corp. v. Women’s Int’l Bowling Cong., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 88 (W.D.N.Y. 1999).....	67
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)	28
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	2, 18, 19, 32
<i>Jacobs v. Nintendo of America, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 1097 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	57
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	36, 39
<i>Johnson v. Campbell</i> , 92 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Johnson v. Phoenix Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 266 S.E.2d 610 (N.C. 1980)	47
<i>Kalisch-Jarcho, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 448 N.E.2d 413 (N.Y. 1983)	59, 60, 62, 64
<i>Karouni v. Gonzales</i> , 399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Kesser v. Cambra</i> , 465 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 2006)	41, 42

Page(s)

L.C. Williams Oil Co. v. Exxon Corp.,
625 F. Supp. 477 (M.D.N.C. 1985) 44, 47

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... passim

Lederer v. BP Prods. N. Am.,
No. 04 CIV. 9664, 2006 WL 3486787 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2006) 37

M/A-COM Sec. Corp. v. Galesi,
904 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1990) 57, 58

Mandelblatt v. Devon Stores, Inc.,
521 N.Y.S.2d 672 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)..... 67

Marshall v. Miller,
276 S.E.2d 397 (N.C. 1981) 44, 47, 48

Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976)..... 20, 25

Meinhold v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994) 34

Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Noble Lowndes Int’l, Inc.,
643 N.E.2d 504 (N.Y. 1994) 61, 62, 63

Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.,
716 F. Supp. 1504 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 51

Miller ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.,
991 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1993), *vacated by, reh’g granted*, 19 F.3d
449 (9th Cir. 1994) 32

Miller v. Gammie,
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) 24

Miller-El v. Dretke,
545 U.S. 231 (2005)..... 42, 43

Page(s)

Mosley & Mosley Builders, Inc. v. Landin Ltd.,
389 S.E.2d 576 (N.C. Ct. App. 1990)..... 45, 47

MRD Motorsports, Inc., v. Trail Motorsports, LLC,
694 S.E.2d 517 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010)..... 45

Myers & Chapman, Inc. v. Thomas G. Evans, Inc.,
323 N.C. 559 (1988)..... 47

Net2Globe Int’l, Inc. v. Time Warner Telecom of N.Y.,
273 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 59

Norris v. Sysco Corp.,
191 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1999) 58

Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego,
114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997) 20

Oppenheimer & Co. v. Oppenheim, Appel, Dixon & Co.,
660 N.E.2d 415 (N.Y. 1995) 51

Pan American World Airways, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 296 (1963)..... 47

Paulino v. Harrison,
542 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2008) 41

Pavao v. Pagay,
307 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2002) 50

Perry v. Brown,
No. 10-16696, 2012 WL 372713 (9th Cir. Feb. 7, 2012)..... 26

Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents,
587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009) 27

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 26, 28, 33

Philips v. Perry,
106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997) 32, 33, 34

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	22, 26
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	40
<i>Rowe v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 385 N.E.2d 566 (N.Y. 1978)	54
<i>S. Atl. Ltd. P'ship of Tenn., L.P. v. Riese</i> , 284 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	66
<i>Sethy v. Alameda County Water Dist.</i> , 545 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1976)	33
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	42
<i>Sommer v. Fed. Signal Corp.</i> , 593 N.E.2d 1365 (N.Y. 1992)	passim
<i>Soroof Trading Dev. Co. v. GE Fuel Sys., LLC</i> , No. 10-Civ.-1391, 2012 WL 209110 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2012)	59
<i>Sveaas v. Christie's Inc.</i> , No 11-2064, 2011 WL 6415192 (2d Cir. Dec. 22, 2011)	59
<i>Thomas v. Gonzales</i> , 409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Turner v. Marshall</i> , 121 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>United States v. Alanis</i> , 335 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2003)	17, 29, 43
<i>United States v. Chinchilla</i> , 874 F.2d 695 (9th Cir. 1989)	41, 42

Page(s)

United States v. Collins,
551 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2009) 35, 36

United States v. Iron Moccasin,
878 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1989) 38

United States v. Omoruyi,
7 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 1993) 29, 30, 32

United States v. Osazuwa,
446 Fed. Appx. 919 (9th Cir. 2011) (unpublished), *cert denied*, No.
11-8461, 2012 WL 218131 19, 31

United States v. Roan Eagle,
867 F.2d 436 (8th Cir. 1988) 39

United States v. Santiago-Martinez,
58 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1995) 20

United States v. Taylor,
636 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2011) 42

United States v. Watson,
483 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 20

Van Valkenburgh, Nooger & Neville, Inc. v. Hayden Publ’g Co.,
281 N.E.2d 142 (N.E. 1972) 57

Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.,
807 N.E.2d 876 (N.Y. 2004) 54

Watkins v. U.S. Army,
875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) 20, 22, 27, 28

White v. Ford Motor Co.,
312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002), *amended by* 335 F.3d 833 (9th Cir.
2003) 65

Witt v. Dep’t of Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) *passim*

Page(s)

Wood v. Lucy, Lady Duff-Gordon,
118 N.E. 214 (N.Y. 1917) 67

Zhang v. Am. Gem Seafoods, Inc.,
339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004) 65

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

28 U.S.C. § 1332 4

28 U.S.C. § 1337 4

28 U.S.C. § 1367 4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.1 44

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-16 45

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-16.1 45

Other Authorities

24 *Williston on Contracts* § 64:12 (4th ed. 2002) 66

CDC Fact Sheet: HIV and AIDS among Gay and Bisexual Men,
September 2011 37

June E. Osborn, *The AIDS Epidemic: Discovery of a New Disease, AIDS
and the Law: A Guide for the Public* 18-19 (Harlon L Dalton et al
eds. 1987)..... 10

Michael L. Closten, *HIV-AIDS in the 1990s*, 27 *J. Marshall L. Rev.* 239,
245 (1994)..... 37

Nancy E. Kass et al., *Homosexual and Bisexual Men’s Perceptions of
Discrimination in Health Services*, 82:9 *Am. J. of Pub. Health*
1277, 1278 (1992)..... 38

Page(s)

Press Release, Kerry Marks World Aids Day, Highlights Progress in MA,
2011 WLNR 24986170 (Dec. 12, 2011) 37

San Francisco Department of Public Health, HIV/AIDS Epidemiology
Annual Report 2010..... 37
